
Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

The Board met in due form with the following 
members present: Roosevelt Allen, Jr., Michael 
Repay, and Gerry Scheub.  They passed the 
following orders, to wit: 
 

 
There was a moment of silent prayer; the Pledge was given and the Emergency Exit Announcement made. 
 
A courtesy copy of the agenda and notice of this meeting was faxed by Brenda Koselke to the Times in Munster and Crown Point, 
the Post Tribune in Merrillville and Crown Point, WJOB Radio Station, the Star, WLTH Radio Station, Comcast Cable, the Calumet 
Press, Portage Journal News, Pilcher Publishing and the Gary Law, Channel 21 media on the 14

th
 day of September, 2015 at 

about 2:45 a.m. 
 
A copy of the meeting notice and agenda was posted at the entrance of the Commissioner’s courtroom on the 14

th
 day of 

September, 2015 at about 2:45 a.m. 
 

Order #1 Agenda #5A 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: Permission to open Bids/Proposals. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to allow the opening of the Bids/Proposals. Motion carried. 
 

Order #2 Agenda #5B w/D-E 
 

In the Matter of Notices/Agenda: Additions, deletions and/or corrections to Agenda for a Regular Meeting; Approved Final Agenda 
made a matter of public record; Certificate of Service of Meeting Notice to those who have made such written request to be made 
a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Additions – Item #7A – Request for change order between 
Motorola Solutions and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County 911 for pagers for the Lake 
Ridge Fire Department and the Lake Hills Fire Department to Bring them within the Frequency Guidelines in an amount not to 
exceed $33,075.00; Item #8A – Master Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement dated as April 19, 2006 Lease Schedule thereto 
dated September 16, 2015; Item #25B – Lake County Highway Department; Item #36A – Specification for the Lake County 
Juvenile Center Control Project to be advertised. Bids to be returned by Wednesday, October 21, 2015 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the 
Lake County Auditor’s Office, and ordered same to approve the Final Agenda as amended for a matter of public record and make 
a matter of public record the Certificate of Service of Meeting Notice to those who have made such written request. Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda 
 
In the Matter of Consent Agenda – Items #6A a-h; #6B; #6C. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve and make a matter of public record the Items of the Consent 
Agenda (Items #6A a-h; #6B; #6C). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-a 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Indiana Department of Environmental Management. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Indiana 
Department of Environmental Management (Ellendale Farm, Ltd.-Crown Point, Indiana; City of Hobart-Sewer Permit; Jupiter 
Aluminum Corporation; Jupiter Aluminum Corporation; Cargill, Inc.; Sanitary District of Hammond; Hammond Sanitary District – 
Land Application Permit; Petro Mart). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-b 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Certificates of Liability Insurance. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Certificates of 
Liability Insurance (Performance Mechanical Contractors, Inc.; M.E. Olson Construction, Inc.; Versitle Construction Group, LLC; 
Kamin Industries Inc. DBA Everdry; Dreamweaver Construction Inc.; McAllister General Contractors, Inc.; Westside Mechanical 
Services, LLC; Watson Furniture Group, Inc.). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-c 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Continuation Certificates. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Continuation 
Certificates (M.E. Olson Construction, Inc.; HMM Systems, Inc.). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-d 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Cancellation Notices. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Cancellation 
Notices (Action’s Tree Service; Pario Solutions, Inc.; Priority Landscape and Maintenance; Roofing Specialist; Sachi Construction, 
Inc.; Low Voltage Installation Services, Inc.; State Line Fire Systems, Inc.; MT Carmel Marketing; Kaiser Electrical Contractors, 
Inc.; Wake Property Preservation Corp.; Men In Black Seal Coating; FAL Electric, Inc.; T.J. Hale Company, LLC). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-e 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: License or Permit Bond No. 62074026. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: License or Permit 
Bond No. 62074026 (Andy’s Tree Service Doc no. 2014-036580). Motion carried. 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-f 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Explorer Pipeline public safety information. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Explorer Pipeline 
public safety information (high-pressure petroleum transmission pipeline system, operating in this area). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-g 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Town of Highland transmittal concerning Resolution #2015-36. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Town of Highland 
transmittal concerning Resolution #2015-36 (Proposing the Establishment of Tax Abatement for property at Ridge Road, Highland 
Indiana; 9/14/15 Public Hearing). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6A-h 
 

In the Matter of IDEM: Preliminary Official Statement dated August 31, 2015. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Notices of the IDEM: Preliminary 
Official Statement dated August 31, 2015 (Lake County, Indiana $7,000,000* General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015B – Highway 
Project). Motion carried. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6B 
 

In the Matter of Vendor Qualification Affidavits 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the following Vendor Qualification Affidavits. Motion carried. 
 
AMERICAN VALUATION GROUP, INC. 
HORIZON RESOURCES, LLC 
STRATEGIES FOR YOUTH 
TOM BYELICK 
RAEANN HALFELDT 
RICHARD HILLS 
BUSCH CONSTRUCTION 
KAY PARK RECREATION 
TIMOTHY A. VELO dba ORANGE LINE PHOTOGRAPHY 
PAYROC 
RYTHYM BAND INSTRUMENTS, INC. 
CARDIO PULMONARY ASSOCIATES 
McKESSON MEDICAL 
SURGICAL SPECIALIST 
NESTLE WATERS NORTH AMERICA 
SPENCE CONSULTING INC. 
 

Order #3 Consent Agenda #6C 
 

In the Matter of Lake County Treasurer’s Report for the month of August, 2015. 
 
 Comes now, Peggy Katona, Lake County Treasurer, and files with the Board his report of fees taken in and collected in his 
office for the Month of August 2015.  Said report is in the following words and figures, to-wit; and the Board having previously duly 
examined and approved said report, now accepts same and the account of said official duly settled as in report set forth. 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to accept the above Treasurer’s Report of August 2015 as submitted. Motion 
carried. 
 

Order #4 Agenda #7 
 

In the Matter of L C 911 – Radio Installation Contract between Tri-Electronics, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake in an amount not to exceed $75,000.00 to be ratified. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the change order for the radio installation contract between Tri-
Electronics, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County 911 in an amount not to exceed 
$75,000 to be ratified. L C 911 Director present/recommend approval. Motion carried. 
Cont’d. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #4 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #4 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #4 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #4 Agenda #7 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #5 ADD Agenda #7A 
 
In the Matter of L C 911 – Request for change order between Motorola Solutions and the Board of Commissioners of the County of 
Lake for pagers for the Lake Ridge Fire Department and the Lake Hills Fire Department to bring them within the Frequency 
Guidelines in an amount not to exceed $33,075.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Change Order in the amount not to exceed $33,075.00 
between Motorola Solutions and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of L C 911 for pagers for the Lake 
Ridge Fire Department and the Lake Hills Fire Department to bring them within the Frequency Guidelines. L C 911 Director 
present/recommend approval. Motion carried. 
 

Order #6 Agenda #8 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Quantity Purchase Agreement between the State of Indiana and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake for One (1) Ford Edge SE, AWD in the amount of $26,532.00 and request to add the vehicle to the PNC Lease 
Purchasing Agreement. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Quantity Purchase Agreement between the State of Indiana 
and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Highway Department for One (1) Ford Edge 
SE, AWD in the amount of $26,532.00 and request to add the vehicle to the PNC Lease Purchasing Agreement. Motion carried. 
 

Order #6 ADD Agenda #8A 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Master Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement dated as April 19, 2006 Lease Schedule thereto 
Dated September 16, 2015. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Master Equipment Lease-Purchase Agreement dated as April 
19, 2006 Lease Schedule thereto dated September 16, 2015 on behalf of Lake County Highway Department. Motion carried. 
 

Order #7 Agenda #9 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Road Cut Permit Grand Boulevard 17-33N-7W Lake County, Indiana. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Road Cut Permit Grand Boulevard 17-33N-7W Lake County, 
Indiana on behalf of Lake County Highway Department. Motion carried. 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #8 Agenda #10 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Road Cut Permit Lot 1 Holiday Heights Unit 1. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve Road Cut Permit Lot 1 Holiday Heights Unit 1 on behalf of Lake 
County Highway Department. Motion carried. 

 
 

Order #9 ADD Agenda #25B 
 

In the Matter of L C Highway – Property Disposal Request. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the request for property disposal submitted by the Highway 
Department, met with Mr. Cole, property okay to be disposed. Motion carried. 
 

Order #10 Agenda #11 
 

In the Matter of L C Assessor – RFP: Computer Assisted Mass Appraisal (CAMA) Software. 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of proposals for CAMA Software for the Lake County Assessor’s 
Office, the following proposal was received: 
 
X-Soft, Inc.  $375,000 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to take the above-mentioned proposal under advisement for further 
tabulation and recommendation. Motion carried. 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #11 Agenda #12 
 

In the Matter of L C Board of Elections and Registration – RFP: Moving of the Voting Machines for the General Election (November 
3, 2015). 
 
 This being the day, time and place for the receiving of proposals for the Moving of the Voting Machines for the General 
Election for the Board of Elections and Registration, Lake County, Indiana, the following proposals were received: 
 
Ferree Movers & Storage, Inc.  Various 
On-Time Distribution LLC  Various 

 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to accept the recommendation of the Lake County Board of Elections and 
Registration to award proposals as submitted for the Moving of the Voting Machines for the November 3, 2015 General Election to 
Ferree Movers & Storage, Inc. for $120/hr $24/site and award On-Time Distribution with $98/hr $20/site. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #13 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Deanna Brack and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Truancy Intervention and 
Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 payable at the rate of $18.00 per hour. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Deanna Brack and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 
for Truancy Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 payable at the rate 
of $18.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #14 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Thomas Byelick and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Truancy Intervention and 
Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the rate of $18.00 per hour. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Thomas Byelick and the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2016 for Truancy Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the 
rate of $18.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #15 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Raeann Halfeldt and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Truancy Intervention and 
Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the rate of $18.00 per hour. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Raeann Halfeldt and the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2016 for Truancy Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the 
rate of $18.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #16 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Wyndi Parker and the Board of Commissioners of the County of 
Lake on behalf of Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Truancy Intervention and 
Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the rate of $18.00 per hour. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Wyndi Parker and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for 
Truancy Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the rate of 
$18.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #17 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Joann M. Price and the Board of Commissioners of the County 
of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Juvenile Detention 
Alternatives Initiative Coordinator Services in an amount not to exceed $32,492.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Joann M. Price and the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2016 for Juvenile Detention Alternatives Initiative Coordinator Services in an amount not to exceed $32,492.00. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #18 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Kimberly A. Syler and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Truancy 
Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the rate of $18.00 per 
hour. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Kimberly A. Syler and the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2016 for Truancy Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $3,366.00 payable at the 
rate of $18.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #12 Agenda #19 
 

In the Matter of L C Juvenile Court – Consulting Contract between Ann Vasquez and the Board of Commissioners of the County of 
Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 for Truancy Intervention and 
Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $7,200.00 payable at the rate of $30.00 per hour. 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #12 Agenda #19 cont’d 
 

 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Consulting Contract between Ann Vasquez and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Juvenile Center for the period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 
for Truancy Intervention and Diversion Program “Strike Team” services in an amount not to exceed $7,200.00 payable at the rate 
of $30.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
 

Order #13 Agenda #20 
 

In the Matter of L C Hobart Township Assessor – Proposal for Appraisal Services between American Valuation Group, Inc. and the 
Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 payable at the rate of $400.00 per hour. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the proposal for Appraisal Services for the Hobart Township 
Assessor between American Valuation Group, Inc., 207 Abbey Lane, Lansdale, PA 19446, and the Board of Commissioners of the 
County of Lake in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 payable at the rate of $400.00 per hour. Motion carried. 
(SEE FILE “CONTRACTS” FOR 2015 AGREEMENT) 

 
Order #14 Agenda #21 

 
In the Matter of L C Community Development – Amendment to the Agreement entered into on March 18, 2015 for the period of 
March 18, 2015 for the period of March 24, 2015 to September 24, 2015 between Hooks Consulting, Inc. and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake for an increase to payment number six of the current contract from $3,333.35 to $5,000.00 
and an extension for the months of October through December, 2015 in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 per month for each of 
those three months to be ratified. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to ratify approval of the Contract Amendment to the Agreement entered into 
on March 18, 2015 for the period of March 18, 2015 for the period of March 24, 2015 to September 24, 2015 between Hooks 
Consulting, Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Community Economic 
Development for an increase to payment number six of the current contract from $3,333.35 to $5,000.00 and an extension for the 
months of October through December, 2015 in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00 per month for each of those three months. 
Motion carried. 
 

Order #15 Agenda #22 
 

In the Matter of L C Emergency Management – Agreement between the Lake County Fire Chief’s Association, Inc. and the Board 
of Commissioners of the County of Lake for the year 2016 in an amount not to exceed $100,00.00 payable in the amount of 
$25,000.00 per quarter. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between Lake County Fire Chief’s Association, 
Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Emergency Management for the year 2016 
for all Hazmat related issues in Lake County in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00 payable in the amount of $25,000.00 per 
quarter. Motion carried. 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #15 Agenda #22 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #15 Agenda #22 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #15 Agenda #22 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #16 Agenda #23 
 

In the Matter of L C Data Processing – Agreement between Infor (US), Inc. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake 
for the year 2016 for software support in an amount not to exceed $282,714.60 payable quarterly at the rate of $70,678.65. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between Infor (US), Inc., 13560 Morris Road, 
Suite 4100, Alpharetta, GA 30004, and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of Lake County Data 
Processing for the year 2016 for software support in an amount not to exceed $282,714.60 payable quarterly at the rate of 
$70,678.65. Motion carried. 
 

Order #17 Agenda #24 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Agreement between DLZ Indiana, LLC and Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake for ADA 
Signage at the Lake County Government Center Buildings A, B and C in an amount not to exceed $19,500.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Agreement between DLZ Indiana, LLC and Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake for ADA Signage at the Lake County Government Center Buildings A, B and C in an amount 
not to exceed $19,500.00. Motion carried. 
 

Order #18 Agenda #25A 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Request for property disposal: A. Lake County Auditor. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the property disposal request for Lake County Auditor, items 
reviewed by Mr. Cole. Motion carried. 
 

Order #19 Agenda #26 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – County Form No. 91A Requisition to the Board of County Commissioners for Blank Books, Blanks, 
Stationery and Printing for the year 2016 for Various County Offices and Departments to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Various County Offices and 
Departments, listed below, County Form No. 91A Requisition to the Board of County Commissioners for Blank Books, Blanks, 
Stationery and Printing for the year 2016. Motion carried. 
 
Assessor     Data Processing 
Center Township Assessor   Drainage Board 
Hobart Township Assessor   Health Department 
Ross Township Assessor   Highway Department 
St. John Township Assessor   Juvenile Center 
Auditor      Juvenile Court 
Clerk      Juvenile Court CASA 
Community Development   Plan Commission 
Co-Op Extension    Prosecutor 
Coroner     Recorder 
County Council     Sheriff 
Superior Court Room 1    Lake Superior Court County Division Room 1 
Superior Court Room 2    Lake Superior Court County Division Room 2 
Superior Court Room 3    Lake Superior Court County Division Room 3 
Superior Court Room 4    Lake Superior Court County Division Room 4 
Superior Court Room 5    Surveyor 
Superior Court Room 6    Treasurer 
Superior Court Room 7    Weights & Measures 
 

Order #20 Agenda #27 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City of Crown Point and the Board of Commissioners 
of the County of Lake for Hermits Lake Wastewater Service Area. 
 
 Scheub spoke and made a motion, seconded by Repay, to approve the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the 
City of Crown Point, through its Board of Public Works & Safety and Lake County, Indiana through the Board of Commissioners of 
the County of Lake for Hermits Lake Wastewater Service Area. Motion carried. 
Cont’d.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #20 Agenda #27 cont’d 

 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #20 Agenda #27 cont’d 

 
 

 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #21 Agenda #28 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Real Property Tax Collection Services Agreement between Jewell Harris, Jr. and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Treasurer for the period of July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 in 
the amount of 10% of the taxes, penalties and interest collected. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Real Property Tax Collection Services Agreement between 
Jewell Harris, Jr. and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Treasurer for the period of 
July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 in the amount of 10% of the taxes, penalties and interest collected. Motion carried. 
 

Order #21 Agenda #29 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Real Property Tax Collection Services Agreement between Alexander Lopez and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Treasurer for the period of July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 in 
the amount of 10% of the taxes, penalties and interest collected. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Real Property Tax Collection Services Agreement between 
Alexander Lopez and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Treasurer for the period of 
July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 in the amount of 10% of the taxes, penalties and interest collected. Motion carried. 
 

Order #21 Agenda #30 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Real Property Tax Collection Services Agreement between Martin A. Wachel and the Board of 
Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Treasurer for the period of July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 in 
the amount of 10% of the taxes, penalties and interest collected. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Real Property Tax Collection Services Agreement between 
Martin A. Wachel and the Board of Commissioners of the County of Lake on behalf of the Lake County Treasurer for the period of 
July 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 in the amount of 10% of the taxes, penalties and interest collected. Motion carried. 
 

Order #22 Agenda #31 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Proposals under advisement for Mitsubishi Installation Heating and Cooling project at the Parramore 
Building. Letter of recommendation to Stevens Engineering & Constructors in an amount not to exceed $199,999.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to accept the recommendation to award Stevens Engineering & 
Constructors, 5997 Carlson Ave, Portage, IN 46368, with $199,999.00 for Mitsubishi Installation Heating and Cooling project at 
the Parramore Building, being the low bidder of three proposals received by Mr. Rehder. Motion carried. 
 
Letter of Recommendation 
 
       September 14, 2015 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Of the County of Lake 
Lake County Government Center 
2293 N Main Street 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
 
Subject: Proposals 
 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
  I would like to recommend awarding Stevens Eng. & Constructors. In the amount of $199,999.00 as Low Bid for the 
Parramore Lake county Mitsubishi Installation Heating and Cooling Project. If you have any questions, please let me know. 
 
The results were as follows: 
 
   Stevens Eng. & Constructors total $199,999.00 
   Johnson Controls, Inc.  total $272,363.00 
   Correct Mechanical  total $237,550.00 
 
 Sincerely yours,      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE 
          ROOSEVELT ALLEN/dh 
 Robert Rehder        Gerry Scheub/vd 
          Michael Repay/kb 
             APPROVED THIS  16

TH
 DAY OF  SEPTEMBER 20 15 

 
Order #22 Agenda #32 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Proposals under advisement for the Gary Courthouse New Camera System. Letter of 
recommendation to Tri-Electronics, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $15,743.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to accept the recommendation to award Tri-Electronics, Inc., 6231 Calumet 
Ave, Hammond, IN 46324, in an amount not to exceed $15,743.00 for the Gary Courthouse New Camera System, being the low 
bidder of two proposals received by Mr. Rehder. Motion carried. 
 
Letter of Recommendation 
 
       September 14, 2015 
         BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE 
Board of Commissioners        ROOSEVELT ALLEN/dh 
Of the County of Lake        GERRY SCHEUB/vd 
Lake County Government Center       MICHAEL REPAY/kb 
2293 N Main Street            APPROVED THIS 16

TH
 DAY OF  SEPT. 20 15 

Crown Point, IN 46307 
 
Subject: Proposals 
 
Dear Commissioners: 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #22 Agenda #32 cont’d 
 

  I would like to recommend awarding Tri-Electronics, Inc. in the amount of $15,743.00 as Low Bid for the Gary Courthouse 
New Cameras System. If you have any questions, please let me know. 
 
The results were as follows: 
 
   TRI-ELECTRONIC, Inc.  total $15,743.00 
   ATN TECHNOLOGY, Inc.  total $24,938.00 
    
 
 Sincerely yours,      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE 
          ROOSEVELT ALLEN/dh 
 Robert Rehder        Gerry Scheub/vd 
          Michael Repay/kb 
             APPROVED THIS  14

TH
 DAY OF  SEPT. 20 15 

 
Order #22 Agenda #33 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Proposal from Korellis Roofing for reproofing the Voters Garage in an amount not to exceed 
$53,174.00. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to accept the recommendation to award Korellis Roofing, 1333 –169

th
 

Street, Hammond, IN 46324, in an amount not to exceed $53,174.00 for the reproofing of the Voters Garage at the Lake County 
Government Center. Motion carried. 
Letter of Recommendation 
 
       September 14, 2015 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Of the County of Lake 
Lake County Government Center 
2293 N Main Street 
Crown Point, IN 46307 
 
Subject: LCG Center Voters Garage 
 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
  I would like to recommend awarding Korellis Roofing In the amount of $53,174.00 for the reproofing of the Voters Garage. If 
you have any questions, please let me know. 
 
The results were as follows: 
 
 
 Sincerely yours,      BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE 
          ROOSEVELT ALLEN/dh 
 Robert Rehder        Gerry Scheub/vd 
          Michael Repay/kb 
             APPROVED THIS  16

TH
 DAY OF  SEPTEMBER 20 15 

 
Order #23 Agenda #34 

 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Officials Bond for Merrilee D. Frey, Lake County Coroner to be made a matter of public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Officials Bond for Merrilee D. Frey, 
Lake County Coroner. Recorded as Doc No. 2015 064972. Motion carried. 
 

Order #24 Agenda #35 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Revised County Form 15, specifications for the return of bids for supplies, materials, service, 
equipment and other tangible items. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Revised County Form 15, Specification for the return of bids 
for Supplies, Materials, Service, Equipment and other Tangible Items. Motion carried. 
 

Order #24 Agenda #36 
 

In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Revised County Form 16, specifications for the return of bids for public construction. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Revised County Form 16, Specifications for the Return of 
Bids for Public Construction. Motion carried. 
 

Order #25 ADD Agenda #36A 
 
In the Matter of L C B.O.C. – Specification for the L C Juvenile Center Control Project to be advertised. Bids to be returned by 
Wednesday, October 21, 2015 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s Office. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the advertising of the specifications for the Lake County Juvenile 
Center Control Project for the return of bids by Wednesday, October 21, 2015 prior to 9:30 A.M. in the Lake County Auditor’s 
Office. Motion carried. 
 

Order #26 Agenda #37A 
 

In the Matter of Minutes: A. Regular Meeting, Wednesday, August 19, 2015. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Minutes of the Regular Meeting held Wednesday, August 19, 
2015. Motion carried. 
 
 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

Order #26 Agenda #41 
 

In the Matter of Poor Relief Decisions 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Poor Relief Decisions of the Hearing Officer. Motion carried. 
 
Quincy Clarke  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Ashonnie Cotton Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Stephenia Durr  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Monica Taley  Approved/partial 
Stephanie Givens Approved/partial 
Reagan Grant  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Ray Shuler  Approved 
Tikisha Vaughn  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Tonette Neal  Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
April Anderson  Approved 
Ashonnie Cotton Denied    
Monica Taley  Approved (Home Visit) 
Brandi McCoy  Approved/partial 
Donald McKinnie Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Larry Russell  Approved on condition 
Brandy L Soberg Denied  
Charlette Taylor  Approved 
Carlisha Wheatley Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Johnell Williams Approved (Serenity House) 
Ronald Davis  Approved/partial 
Linda Terlance  Approved 
Latisha Tord  Approved/partial 
Tiffany Hassell  Approved on condition 
Gloria Lewis  Denied 
Donald McKinnie Denied      
Karen Nelson  Denied for appellant’s failure to appear 
Renee Swire  Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Ronnica Taylor  Remanded to township for further consideration and review 
Tikisha Vaughn  Approved 
Cheryl Wright  Approved on condition 
Anita Zurarvski  Approved/partial  
 

Order #26 Agenda #42 
 

In the Matter of Pay immediate (hand cut) Checks: August, 2015. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the log of the pay immediate (hand cut) checks from August, 
2015 submitted by Auditor’s Office Bookkeeping Supervisor. Motion carried. 

 
Order #27 Agenda #39 

 
In the Matter of Lake County Council Ordinances and Resolutions. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to approve the Ordinances and Resolutions submitted and adopted by the 
Lake County Council. Motion carried. 
 
L C Council   Memorandum of Understanding 
 

Ordinance No. 1379C-12 Ordinance Amending The Lake county Part-Time Employees Pay Rate Ordinance for 2015, 
    Ordinance No. 1379C 
Ordinance No. 1379C-13 Ordinance Amending The Lake County Part-Time Employees Pay Rate Ordinance for 2015, 
    Ordinance No. 1379C 
Ordinance No. 1388A  Ordinance Establishing the Local Service Filing Fee For Annual Certification of Exempt Property 
    Pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-3-7.3 Fund, A Non-Reverting Fund 
Ordinance No. 1388B  Ordinance Establishing The Local Service Filing Fee For Annual Certification of Exempt Property 
    Pursuant To I.C. 6-1.1-3-7.3 
Ordinance No. 1388C  Ordinance Granting The Recorder’s Request To Use Monies From The Recorder’s Record  
    Perpetuation Fund To Supplement The Recorder’s 2016 Budget 
Ordinance No. 1388D  Ordinance Repealing and Rescinding The Lake County Ordinance Establishing Taxpayer Penalty  
    For Failure To Appear At Property Reassessment Hearing, Ordinance No. 1387C 
Resolution No. 15-99  Resolution In Support of October As Breast Cancer Awareness Month 
 
Resolution No. 15-100  Resolution In Support of September As Prostate Cancer Awareness Month 
 
Resolution No. 15-101  Resolution Permitting The Lake County Commissioners To Pay Outstanding 2014 Courthouse 
    Invoices/Debts From The 2015 Budget 
Resolution No. 15-102  Resolution Supporting The United Steel Workers of America 

 
Order #28 Agenda #43A 

 
In the Matter of Appointments: A. Certificate of Appointment from appointment made on August 19, 2015 to be made a matter of 
public record. 
 
 Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to make a matter of public record the Certificate of Appointment from 
appointment made on August 19, 2015 (Ronald Ware, Jr. Little Calumet River Basin Development Commission). Motion carried. 
 

Order #29 Agenda #43B 
 

In the Matter of Appointments: B. Judicial Nominating Commission-Consensus Appointment (1). 
 
 Scheub made a motion, seconded by Repay, to defer. Motion carried. 



Commissioners Court Regular Meeting                              Wednesday, September 16, 2015 

   

 
 
 
The next Board of Commissioners Meeting will be held on Wednesday, October 21, 2015 at 10:00 A.M. 
 
 
 
 
 There being no further business before the Board at this time, Repay made a motion, seconded by Scheub, to adjourn. 
 
 
 
 
 
The following officials were Present: 
Attorney John Dull 
Brenda Koselke 
 
 
 
           
          ____________________________________ 
          ROOSEVELT ALLEN Jr., PRESIDENT 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          MICHAEL REPAY, COMMISSIONER 
 
 
          ____________________________________ 
          GERRY SCHEUB, COMMISSIONER 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
JOHN E. PETALAS, LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR 


